Public Document Pack

ISLINGTON

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY)

Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a
meeting which will be held in Committee Room 4 at Islington Town Hall on 13 June
2022 at 7.00 pm.

Enquiries to :  Mary Green

Tel : 0207527 3005

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk

Despatched : 1 June 2022

Membership Substitute Members
Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair) Councillor Satnam Gill OBE

Councillor Flora Williamson (Vice-Chair) Councillor Angelo Weekes
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE
Councillor Sara Hyde

Alan Begg (Independent member)
Alan Finch (Independent member)

Quorum: is 3 Councillors




Formal Matters Page
Apologies for absence

Declaration of substitute members

Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
= if it is not yeton the councils register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it
becomes apparent;
= you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that
is already in the register in the interests of openness and
transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an tem of business and you intend to
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may
participate in the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your
election; including from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works,
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a
beneficial interest) and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council's

area.

(e) Licences-Any licence to occupy land in the councils area for a
month or longer.

(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a
body in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has
a place of business or land in the councils area, if the total nominal
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued
share capital.

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

Minutes of previous meeting 1-4

(a) Arrangements for Audit Committee 2022/23 and (b) 5-22
appointments to Pensions Sub-Cttee, Board and Personnel Sub-Cttee



Items for Decision

Risk management strategy and framework 23-44
Principal Risk report 2022 45-92
Internal Audit External Quality Assessment (EQA) 93-134
Whistleblowing policy 135- 148
Cyber defence assurance for the London Borough of Islington 149 - 154
External Auditor Reports 155 - 224

Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential
information within the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules
in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public
during discussion thereof.

Confidential/exempt items
Cyber security update - exempt appendix 225 - 248
Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on
18 July 2022



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item A4

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) - 22 March 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at
Islington Town Hall on 22 March 2022 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Janet Burgess MBE and Flora
Williamson
Also Independent Alan Begg and Alan Finch

Present: members:

270

271

272

273

274

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Councillor Sara Hyde.

DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2022 be confirmed as a correct
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

DRAFT 2022-23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Item B1)
The following points were noted during discussion:

e The Committee was reassured by officers that the 750 planned days for work
on the Audit Plan could be completed by the Team within its current staff
resources

e It was likely that the time spent by Internal Auditon reviewing grant claims
for government funding should reduce this year, meaning that time could
instead be devoted to other items in the Plan

e Pensions KPIs to appear on future AuditPlans

A general observation was made about how the Council deals with complaints,
which was not necessarily related to the Internal Audit Plan, in that the complaints

F}age 1



275

276

277

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) - 22 March 2022

process could be regarded as an early warning system for areas that might warrant
investigation by Internal Audit.

RESOLVED:
That the 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan for the Council, as detailed in the report of the

Corporate Director of Resources, be approved.

BI-ANNUAL WHISTLEBLOWING MONITORING REPORT —1 SEPTEMBE
[...]
le service to the Committee and
the Council and wished him good health and a long and happy retirement.

Pzage 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) - 22 March 2022

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair also thanked officers for their support to the
Committee over the past four years.

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm

CHAIR

F}age 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street
London N1 2UD

Reportof: Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer
Meeting of: Audit Committee

Date: 13 June 2022

Ward(s): None

Subject: Membership, Terms of Reference and
dates of meetings of Audit and Audit (Advisory)
Committee in 2022/23

1. Synopsis

1.1  To inform members of the membership and remit of the Audit and Audit
(Advisory)Committee in the municipal year 2022/23.

2. Recommendation

2.1  To note the membership appointed by Council on 26 May 2022, terms of reference and
dates of meetings of the Auditand Audit (Advisory) Committee for the municipal year
2022/23, as set out at AppendixA.

3. Background

3.1 The terms of reference of the Audit and Audit Advisory Committee (as contained in
Part 5 of the Council’'s Constitution) are set out at Appendix A.

3.2 The membership and dates of meetings agreed are also set out at Appendix A for
information.

Page 5



4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

44.1.

Implications

Financial Implications
None.

Legal Implications
None.

Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon
Islington by 2030

There are no environmental implications arising directly from this report.
Equalities Impact Assessment

The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to
eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of
opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant
protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act
2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the need t
[...]
er considers that it is necessary and reasonable to do
So.

12.  All other non-Executive matters specified under the relevant legislation save for those
which are delegated to officers (unless the relevant Corporate Director refers the matter
to the committee) or are reserved to the Council under paragraph 1 of Part 3 of this
Constitution or to the Licensing Committee or Licensing Regulatory Committee and
Planning committees.

Page 11



Page 12



piky
§|
D A

'ISLINGTON

s

Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street
London N1 2UD

Reportof: Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer
Meeting of: Audit Committee

Date: 13 June 2022

Ward(s): None

Subject: AUDIT COMMITTEE
APPOINTMENTS TO PENSIONS SUB-
COMMITTEE AND PERSONNEL SUB-
COMMITTEE 2022/23

Synopsis

1.1 In accordance with its terms of reference, the Audit Committee is responsible for
The appointment of a Pensions Sub-Committee and a Personnel Sub-Committee,

including approval of their terms of reference and membership.

1.2 Although the Pensions Board is constituted under separate Pensions regulations, its
terms of reference of state that “All members of the Board shall be appointed by full
Council or its Audit Committee which shall also appoint a chair from among the members
of the Board.” The Pensions Team are responsible for seeking nominations for vacant
positions on the Board as they arise and for then submitting those nhominations to the
Council or Audit Committee for appointment.

Page 13



1. Recommendations

2.1 Pensions Sub-Committee
(@)  To confirm the size of the Sub-Committeeand its terms of reference in Appendix A

(b)  To appoint the members named in Appendix A for the municipal year 2022/23, or until
successors are appointed.

(c)  To appoint Councillor Paul Convery as the Chair and Councillor Diarmaid Ward as the
Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2022/23, or until successors are
appointed.

2.2 Personnel Sub-Committee

(@)  To confirm the size of the Sub-Committeeand its terms of reference in Appendix A

(b)  To appoint the members named in Appendix A for the municipal year 2022/23, or until
successors are appointed.

(c)  To appoint Councillor AnjnaKhurana as the Chair of the Committee for the municipal
year 2022/23, or until a successor is appointed.

2.3 Pension Board
a) To note the following appointments:

b) Valerie Easmon-George as pensioner member representative for a term of four
years, from 3 June 2019.

c) Thereappointment of the following members for a three year term from 3 June 2019%:

(i) Mike Calvert, Unison, as a member representative

(if) Maggie Elliott — Chair of Governors at Montem School as an employer
representative.

* nominations are being sought

d) Alan Begg as an independent member for a term of four years, from 3 June 2019.
e) Maggie Elliott as Vice-Chair of the Pensions Board.

f) That there is an employer representative vacancy and a substitute pensioner member
representative vacancy.

g) George Sharkey, GMB, as a member representative on the Pensions Board for a three year
term, with effect from 25 May 2021.

3) To appoint Councillor David Poyser as a member and Chair of the Pensions Board.

Page 14



3.2

3.3

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

Background

The terms of reference for the Pensions Sub-Committee, Pensions Board and the Personnel

Sub-Committee are set out in AppendixA.

The proposed membership for each of the Sub-Committees of the Audit Committee and

the Pensions Board and the meeting dates agreed for the year are also set out at
AppendixA.

The Pension Board membership consists of:

e 3 Islington Council Pension Fund employer representatives
e 3 Islington Council Pension Fund member representatives
e 1 independent member (non-voting)

The Audit Committee has responsibility to ensure continuation of membership in
equal numbers for the employer and member representatives on the Board to
achieve rolling reappointment to maintain knowledge and experience on the Board.

Implications

Financial Implications
None.

Legal Implications
None.

Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon
Islington by 2030

There are no environmental implications arising directly from this report.
Equalities Impact Assessment

The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to
eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of
opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant
protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act
2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or
minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take
account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in
public life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and
promote understanding.

Page 15



3.4.1. An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required in relation to this report, since the
contents of this report relate to a purely administrative function and will not
impact on residents.

4. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation

Approval to the recommendations is needed to ensure that the Sub-Committees are
properly constituted.

Background papers: None

Final report clearance:

Signed by:
Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer
Date: 31 May 2022

Report Author: Mary Green, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 0207 527 3005
Email: mary.green@islington.gov.uk

Page 16



Appendix A

1. PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE

1.1. Committee Membership 2022/23

Councillors Substitute Members
Paul Convery (Chair) Jenny Kay
Diarmaid Ward (Vice-Chair) Mick Gilgunn

Satnam Gill OBE

Michael O’Sullivan

Terms of Reference

To consider policy matters in relation to the pension scheme, including the policy in
relation to early retirements.

To administer all matters concerning the Council's pension investments in accordance
with the law and Council policy.

To establish a strategy for disposition of the pension investment portfolio.

To determine the delegation of powers of management of the fund and to set
boundaries for the managers' discretion.

To review the investments made by the investment managers and from time to time
consider the desirability of continuing or terminating the appointment of the investment
managers. (Note: The allocation of resources to the Pension Fund is a function of the
Executive).

To consider the overall solvency of the Pension Fund, including assets and liabilities and
to make appropriate recommendations to the Executive regarding the allocation of
resources to the Pension Fund.

Page 17



7. The Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee will represent Islington Council at shareholder
meetings of the London Collective Investment Vehicle (London LGPS CIV Limited). In the
absence of the Chair, a deputy may attend.

8. Members of the Pensions Board shall be invited to attend meetings of the Sub-
Committee as observers.

1.2 Quorum

The quorum for the Pensions Sub-Committee is 2 elected members.

1.3 Future Meeting Dates

Listed below are the dates of the meetings for 2022/23:

28 June 2022
19 September 2022
21 November 2022
6 March 2023

The date for the Pensions AGM 2021 is to be confirmed.

2. PERSONNEL SUB-COMMITTEE

2.1  Committee Membership 2022/23

Composition

The Audit Committee will appoint members and substitutes to the Personnel Sub-Committee
and appoint the Chair. Members of the committee will be the Leader of the Council, the
Executive Member with responsibility for Human Resources, and three ordinary member
positions. One of the ordinary committee members will be the appointed Chair. All other
Executive Members will be appointed to act as substitutes for the Committee, with the relevant
Executive Member joining the Committee depending on the appointment being made. There
will also be 5 ordinary member substitutes, one of whom will be the Chair of Audit Committee.

Page 18



If a member of the committee cannot attend a meeting, they will arrange for a substitute to
attend. Substitutes should be selected bearing in mind that the committee should be broadly
representative of the Council.

When an appointment is to a post employed jointly by the Council and another organisation,
such as the National Health Service, membership of the committee may be increased to include
arelevant representative of that organisation as a co-opted non-voting member subject to the
agreement of the Personnel Sub-Committee Chair.

Councillors Substitute Members
AnjnaKhurana (Chair) All other Executive members
Kaya Comer-Schwartz Dave Poyser

Satnam Gill OBE Jenny Kay

Janet Burgess

Diarmaid Ward

Quorum

The quorum shall be three members.

Terms of Reference

1. Responsibility for and monitoring of, the Council’s health and safety policies as employer,
including reports on health and safety within Council departments.

2. To approve the early retirement of the Chief Executive and to agree the award of any
discretionary payments in connection with such retirement or redundancy.

3. To approve any payment to an officer on termination of employment in respect of
redundancy entitlement, any payment under the Local Government (Early Termination of
Employment) Discretionary Compensation Regulations and notice pay in respect of
termination in the interests of the efficient exercise of the Authority’s functions, which
exceeds £100,000 in total.

Page 19



10.

11.

2.4

To be responsible for the recruitment and appointment of Corporate Directors and
Service Directors in accordance with Part 4, Rule 101.

To agree the starting salary for any post where the overall remuneration package on
new appointment (excluding pension contributions in accordance with the Local
Government Pension Scheme regulations) is to exceed £100k

To hear representations in respect of the termination of a Corporate Director’s
employment in accordance with the JNC terms and conditions of employment.

To appoint Indepe
[...]
e Staff D. Hodgkinson  October Ongoing
likelihood 2022

REPORT ENDS



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance
7 Newington Barrow Way, N7 9EP

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Audit Committee

Date: 13 June 2022

Ward(s): N/A

Subject: Internal Audit External Quality

Assessment
1. Synopsis
1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require an External Quality

1.2.

1.3.

Assessment (EQA) of the Internal Audit service be undertaken at least every 5
years.

The External Quality Assessment for the Camden and Islington shared Internal
Audit service took place in Quarters 2 and 3 of 2021-22 and reported in Quarter 4.
This report presents the outcome of the External Quality Assessment at Appendix
A.

The report also presents the action plan arising from the External Quality
Assessment at Appendix B, including a response to recommendations and good
practice suggestions.

Recommendations

Audit Committee is asked to note the outcome of the External Quality Assessment
at Appendix A and the corresponding action plan at Appendix B.

Background

Page 93



3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

3.8.

The Council has a statutory duty to maintain an adequate and effective Internal
Audit function. Internal Audit’s primary objective is to provide the Council, via the
Audit Committee, with independent assurance that risk management, governance
and internal control processes are operating effectively.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that an External
Quality Assessment (EQA) of Internal Audit is undertaken at least every 5 years.
The PSIAS apply to all public sector Internal Audit service providers, whether in-
house, shared services, co-sourced or fully outsourced. The EQA focusses on
Internal Audit and excludes other areas within the service (risk management and
investigations). The assessor is required to conclude on whether the Internal Audit
service complies with the PSIAS.

The assessment was undertaken
[...]
ld be victimised or that there may be a cover-up or that the
matter is exceptionally serious.

Also a disclosure is not a qualifying disclosure if:

by making the disclosure, you have committed an offence (e.g. under the
Official Secrets Act 1989), or

the information should be protected from disclosure because of legal
professional privilege (e.g. the disclosure has been made by a legal adviser (or
their secretary) who has acquired the information in the course of providing
legal advice).

5.9 Review of the whistleblowing procedure
The procedure and reports made under it should be reviewed at least every four
years. The Audit Committee will receive a regular monitoring report on the use of this
procedure, detailing all referrals made under this procedure.

Previous Version January 2021
This Version June 2022

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources Directorate

Islington Council 7 Newington Barrow Way N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Audit Committee

Date: 13" June 2022

Ward(s): All

The appendix to this report is not for publication

Subject: Cyber Defence Assurance for LBI

1.

1.1

2.

2.1.

3.1.

3.2.

Synopsis

This paper is to provide an annual update on the assurances around the cybersecurity protections
in place that ensure the integrity of the council’s operations and data security.

Recommendations

To note, this report as a statement of the current position for the council’s cybersecurity
assurance programme and the ongoing audits and activity.

Background

This paper provides an update on cybersecurity activities over the last year and highlights
how the cybersecurity posture has improved for the council.

This is the Annual Report to CMB and Audit Committee on the state of the council’s
cyber defences in the context of the broader cyber environment. It reflects the senior
leadership’s acknowledgement that cybercrime is a significant risk and resolve to
keep cybersecurity central to all digital acti
[...]
is recommended that this report be noted as a statement of the current position
for the council’s cybersecurity assurance programme and the ongoing audits and
activity.

Page 152


https://www.ncsc.gov.uk/files/Board-toolkit-QAs.pdf

Appendices:

e Appendix 1 - NCSC Assessment Questions (Exempt)

Final report clearance:
Signed by:
Authorised by Dave Hodgkinson
Corporate Director of Resources

Date: 24 May 2022

Report Author: Jon Cumming, Director of Digital Services
Tel: 020 7527 5175
Email: jon.cumming@islington.gov.uk

Financial Implications Author: Steve Key, Director Service Finance

Tel: 020 7527 5636
Email: Stephen.Key@islington.gov.uk

Legal Implications Author: Uma Mehta CBE, Assistant Director of Law

Tel: 020 7527 3127
Email;: Uma.Mehta@islington.gov.uk

Page 153


mailto:jon.cumming@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Stephen.Key@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Uma.Mehta@islington.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



i
N C AT LN
WHSLINGTON

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of Date Agenda Ward(s)
Item

13th June 2022 All

Audit Committee

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-exempt

External Auditor Reports

1. Synopsis

1.1. Grant Thornton UK LLP is presenting two reports to the Committee. Thefirst is their Annual
Audit Report for the year ending 31 March 2021. The second is the audit plan for the
external audit of the Council and the Pension Fund for 2021/22.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To note the total anticipated fees for the external audits of the Council and Pension Fund
for the year ending 31 March 2022 is £290,237.

2.2  To note the contents of the Audit Plan for the Council and Pension Fund Accounts for the
year ending 315t March 2022.

2.3 To note the contents of the Annual Audit Report 2020/21.

3. Background

3.1 Each year the Council’s external auditor presents to the Audit Committee their audit plan
for the year end accounts. This also includes management progress updates on the
recommendations made during the previous external audit.

[...]
nds are actively traded and should be classified as L1.

In our audit testing of this note we identified significant issues within the classification, that were more significant than in
the prior year. This has led to a material change in the classification of level 1, level 2 and level 3 Investment in the
financial instruments note. We have identified that management should improve the quality of their working papers in
this area, clearly documenting their judgements of this note to avoid similar issues in future years.

Due to the more significant issues identified in this financial year we have judged this deficiency to be a medium risk
going forwards.

Progress will be reported in our Audit Findings
Report

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.



yze abed

O Grant Thornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



Agenda Item F1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	A5 (a) Arrangements for Audit Committee 2022/23 and (b) appointments to Pensions Sub-Cttee, Board and Personnel Sub-Cttee
	Appointments to be made by Audit Cttee

	B1 Risk management strategy and  framework
	Appendix A - Risk Management Strategy and Framework - Audit Committee 13 June 2022

	B2 Principal Risk report 2022
	B3 Internal Audit External Quality Assessment (EQA)
	Appendix A - Internal Audit External Quality Assessment - Final Report - Audit Committee 13th June 2022 270522
	Appendix B - Internal Audit External Quality Assessment (Action plan) - Audit Committee 13th June 2022 270522

	B4 Whistleblowing policy
	Appendix A Whistleblowing Policy - Audit Committee 13th June 2022

	B5 Cyber defence assurance for the London Borough of Islington
	B6 External Auditor Reports
	Islington Council AAR - FINAL Mar 2022
	LB Islington 2021 22 External audit joint Audit and PFund Plan Issued FINAL 31 May

	F1 Cyber security update - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 June 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held in 

Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 13 June 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Flora Williamson (Vice-Chair), 

Janet Burgess MBE and Sara Hyde  
 

 Independent 
Members:                                                           

Alan Begg and Alan Finch 

 
     Councillor:             Diarmaid Ward 

 

 
Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
None. 

 
2 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

None. 

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

None. 

 
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4 

 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
5 (A) ARRANGEMENTS FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE 2022/23 AND (B) 

APPOINTMENTS TO PENSIONS SUB-CTTEE, BOARD AND PERSONNEL SUB-
CTTEE (Item A5) 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the membership appointed by Council on 26 May 2022, terms of reference 

and dates of meetings of the Audit and Audit (Advisory) Committee for the 
municipal year 2022/23, as set out at Appendix A to the report of the Director of 
Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer, be noted. 

 
Pensions Sub-Committee 
(b) That the size of the Pensions Sub-Committee and its Terms of Reference, as 

detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer, be confirmed. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 June 2022 

 

2 
 

(i) That the following members be appointed to the Pensions Sub-Committee for the 
municipal year 2022/2023, or until successors are appointed: 

 

Councillors Substitute Members 

Paul Convery (Chair) Jenny Kay 

Diarmaid Ward (Vice-Chair) Mick Gilgunn 

Satnam Gill OBE  

Michael O’Sullivan  

 
(ii) That Councillor Paul Convery be appointed as Chair and Councillor Diarmaid 
Ward be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee for the municipal 
year 2022/2023, or until successors are appointed. 

 
Personnel Sub-Committee 
(c) That the size of the Personnel Sub-Committee and its Terms of Reference, as 

detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer, be confirmed. 
(i) That the following members be appointed to the Personnel Sub-Committee for 

the municipal year 2022/2023, or until successors are appointed: 
 

Councillors Substitute Members 

Anjna Khurana (Chair) All other Executive members 

Kaya Comer-Schwartz Jenny Kay 

Janet Burgess MBE Dave Poyser 

Satnam Gill OBE  

Diarmaid Ward  

 
(ii) That Councillor Anjna Khurana be appointed Chair of the Personnel Sub-
Committee for the municipal year 2022/23, or until a successor is appointed. 

 
Pensions Board 

 

a) That the following appointments to the Pensions Board be noted: 
i) Valerie Easmon-George as pensioner member representative for a term of four 
years, from 3 June 2019.  

ii) The reappointment of the following members for a three year term from 3 June 
2019: (i) *Mike Calvert, Unison, as a member representative  
(ii) *Maggie Elliott – Chair of Governors at Montem School as an employer 

representative.  
(*N.B. – nominations were being sought) 
iii) Alan Begg as an independent member for a term of four years, from 3 June 
2019.  

iv) Maggie Elliott as Vice-Chair of the Pensions Board.  
v) That there was an employer representative vacancy and a substitute pensioner 
member representative vacancy.  

vi) George Sharkey, GMB, as a member representative on the Pensions Board for a 
three year term, with effect from 25 May 2021. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 June 2022 

 

3 
 

b) That Councillor David Poyser be appointed as a member and Chair of the 
Pensions Board. 

 
 
 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND  FRAMEWORK (Item B1) 
Members suggested that the new Risk Management Strategy and Framework should 
be widely publicised amongst staff, particularly staff at more junior levels.  Training 

in how to flag a risk would be covered in training for Members. 
 
It was noted that the Auditors had recommended that the Principal Risk Report 
should be shared with the Executive and/or the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 

Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the revised risk management strategy and framework attached to the report of 
the Corporate Director of Resources be noted. 
 

7 PRINCIPAL RISK REPORT 2022 (Item B2) 
Members considered ways of monitoring individual risks and agreed that, while 
regularity of this report may be varied, there be an opportunity for a departmental 

lead to attend Audit Committee to discuss the risk with Members.  The Chair 
undertook to speak to the Chair of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
to discuss this approach to ensure that there would be no duplication in work.  For 

the September Audit Committee, the risk to be considered would be the cost of 
living and its effect on residents and the local economy. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing 
the position on the current risks facing the Council, be noted. 
(b) That, for the future, there be a slot on the agenda for a lead officer of a 

principal risk to attend the Committee to participate in discussion with Members of 
the Committee.  
(c) That it be noted that the risk to be considered at the September Audit 

Committee will be “be the cost of living and its effect on residents and the local 
economy”. 
 

 
8 INTERNAL AUDIT EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT (EQA) (Item B3) 

Members stated that the areas of good practice in the report were impressive and 

reassuring and gave them confidence. 
 
With regard to paragraphs X11 and X111, relating to Audit Committee, it was noted 
that a training programme was being put in place for Islington councillors. 

 
 
 

 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 June 2022 

 

4 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the outcome of the External Quality Assessment at Appendix A and the 

corresponding action plan at Appendix B of the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources be noted. 
 

 
9 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY (Item B4) 

Members thanked officers for their work on the revised Whistleblowing Policy. 

 
It was suggested that, in order for Councillors to be aware of and to comply with 
the Policy, a guidance note be sent to Councillors, reviewed by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chair of the Audit Committee, advising them of procedures on 

receipt of a referral relating to a whistleblowing complaint. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the revised Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure, attached at Appendix A to 
the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be approved. 
 

10 CYBER DEFENCE ASSURANCE FOR THE LONDON BOROUGH OF 
ISLINGTON (Item B5) 
In response to a question about staffing resources in Digital Services, the Director 

of Digital Services reported that it was proving very difficult to recruit to certain 
posts, such as project managers and architect posts and that specialist skills were 
generally in short supply. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing the current 
position on the Council’s cybersecurity assurance programme and the ongoing 

audits and activity, be noted. 
 

11 EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORTS (Item B6) 

Ade Oyerinde and Jo Taylor, from Grant Thornton, made presentations to the 
Committee on their Annual Audit Report for the year ending 31 March 2021 and the 
audit plan for the external audit of the Council and the Pension Fund for 2021/22. 

 
Following discussion, Members came to the view that it would be useful for the 
Council to take a fresh approach to budget setting, perhaps by taking a look back 

over the previous four years as part of a thematic analysis to ascertain which 
savings had been effective and which had not, rather than the current “line by line” 
budget monitoring approach. 

 
In addition, Members were keen that all learning from the Bunhill II project be 
captured and applied to future projects as appropriate. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That it be noted that the total anticipated fees for the external audits of the 
Council and Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2022 was £290,237.  



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 June 2022 

 

5 
 

(b)  That the contents of the Audit Plan for the Council and Pension Fund Accounts 
for the year ending 31st March 2022 and attached to the report of the Corporate 

Director of Resources be noted. 
(c) That the contents of the Annual Audit Report 2020/21, also attached to the 
report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 

(d) That representatives from Grant Thornton be thanked for their work on the 
audits and for their attendance at this meeting. 
 

 
12 CYBER SECURITY UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F1) 

Noted. 
 

 
 

         The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 

 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 


